| UNOFFICIAL COPY

llineis Anti-Predatory

%-|Lending Database
b Program
<
Q)| Certificate of Exemption
5 TR
)
\y
—_ Doc#: 1017635097 Fee. $60.00
O Eugene "Qene" Moore AHSP Fee:$10.00
0 Cook County Recorder of Deeds
S Date: 06/26/2010 02:32 PM Pg: 1 0f 13
Report Mortgage Fio.d
800-532-8785
The property identified as: PIN: 17-04-207-087-1180
Address:
Street: 1560 N Sandberg Ter,Apt 230%
Street line 2:

Lender, RWF Mortgage, LLC

Borrower: Christine Q. Madormo

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $172,674.00

This property is located within Cook County and the transaction is exempt from the requiren ents of 765 ILCS 77/70 ¢t
seq. because the application was taken by an exempt entity. S j

S_N_
SC
IN

ATGF, INC.

Certificate number: B4EE35A6-7206-4390-BQ?1-GDDBBB41A317 Execution date: 06/18/2010




1017635097 Page: 2 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Return To:

WFHM FINAL DOCS ¥2599-024
405 SW S5TH STREET

DES MOINES, IA 50309-4600
Prepared By:

RWF MORTGAGE, LLC

2211 BUTTERFiELD RD, SUITE 200,
DOWNERS GROVE, . 605151493

A Case No.
Stute of Tllinois
MORTGAGE 137-5767552 734
THIS MORTGAGE ("Security Instrument”} s yiven on JUNE 18, 2010
The Mortgagor is CHRISTINE O. MADORMO, . £ INGLE PERSON
("Borrower"). This Security Instrument is given to  RWF MORTGAGE, LIC
which is organized and existing under the laws of THE STATE OF DELAWARE , and

whose address is P.O. BOX 11701, NEWARK, NJ 071014701
("Lender"). Borrower owes Lender the rrncipal sum of
ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY TWO THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED SEVENTY FOUR AND 00/100
Dollars (U.S. § ****172,674. e ).
This debt is evidenced by Borrower’s motc dated thc same date as this Security Instrument ("Note™), which
provides for monthly payments, with the full debt, if not paid earlicr, due and payablc onJULY 01, 2040
. This Security Instrument securcs to Lender; (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the
Note, with interest, and all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; (b) the payment of all other sums,
with interest, advanced under paragraph 7 to protect the security of this Security Instrument; and (c) the performance

0301313045

FHA Ilinols Mortgage - 4/96
@R 09

VMP MORTGAGE FORMS - (800)521.7291
Page 1 0f 8 \nitints:



1017635097 Page: 3 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Sccurity Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower

docs hercby mortgage, grant and convey to the Lender the following described property located in
COOK County, Illinois:

PLEASE SEE ATTACHED LEGAL DESCRIPTION

THIS IS A YUTCITASE MONEY SECURITY INSTRUMENT.
TAX STATEMENTS SaOULD BE SENT TO: WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, P.C. BOX 11701,

NEWARK, NJ 074022701

Parcel 1D #: 17042070871185
which has the address of 1560 N 4AMNDRURG TER,APT 2305 [Street]
CHICAGO [Cityl, Illinois 60610 [Zip Code] ("Property Address");

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all casements,
appurtenances and fixtures now or hereafter(a rart of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be
covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregiirg is referred to 1 this Security Instrument as the "Property.”

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is le whully seized of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to
mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is uncncumbered, except for encumbrances of record.
Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Truperty against all claims and demands, subject to any
encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform coveuants for national use and non-uniform covenants
with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security ins qrument covering real property.

Bomrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

UNIFORM COVENANTS.

1. Payment of Principal, Interest and Late Charge. Borrower shall pay #ir4 duc the principal of, and
interest on, the dcbt evidenced by the Note and latc charges due under the Note.

2. Monthly Payment of Taxes, Insurance and Other Charges. Borrower sha'l litclude in cach monthly
payment, together with the principal and interest as set forth in the Note and any late charges, rswlt for (a) taxes and
special assessments levied or to be levied against the Property, (b) leaschold payments o: greund rents on the
Property, and (c) premiums for insurance required under paragraph 4. In any year in which the Zerer must pay a
mortgage insurance premium to the Sccretary of Housing and Urban Development ("Secretary”), ¢ y-any year in
which such premium would have been required if Lender still peld the Security Instrument, cach moxzth’y payment
shall also include either: (i) a sum for the annual mortgage insurance premium to be paid by Lender to the-Secretary,
or (i} a monthly charge instead of a mortgage insurance premium if this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary,
in a reasonable amount to be determined by the Secretary. Except for the monthly charge by the Secretary, thesc
items are called "Escrow Items" and the sums paid to Lender are called "Escrow Funds."

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold amounts for Escrow Items in an aggregatc amount not 1o exceed the
maximum amount that may be required for Borrower's €sCTow account under the Real Estate Settiement Procedures
Act of 1974, 12 U.S.C. Section 2601 ef seq. and implementing regulations, 24 CFR Part 3500, as they may be
amended from time to time ("RESPA"), except that the cushion or reserve permitted by RESPA for unanticipated
Jisbursements or disbursements before the Botrowet's payments are available in the account may not be based on
amounts due for the mortgage insurance premium.

@R o0 Page 20(8 e Lk



1017635097 Page: 4 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ATTORNEYS' TITLE GUARANTY FUND, INC.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Legal Description:

Unit Number 2305-J in Carl Sandburg Village Condominium Unit Number 7, as delineated on a survey of the following described real
estate:

Lot 1 (except the North 85.05 feet and the East 30.00 feet thereof), Lot 2 (except the South 56.30 feet of the West 175.50 feet thereof),
Lot 3 and that portion of Germania Place lying West of the West line of the said East 30.00 feet of Lot | extended South to the North
line of said Lot 2, all in Sticago Land Clearance Commission Number 3, being a consolidation of Lots and parts of Lots and vacated
alleys in Bronson's Additivn to Chicago and certain resubdivisions, all in the Northeast quarter of Section 4, Township 39 North,
Range 11, East of the Thiid Piincipal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois, which survey is attached as Exhibit "A" to the Declaration of
Condominium Ownership and of Zasements, Restrictions, Covenants and By-Laws for Carl Sandburg Village Condominium
Association No. 7, made by Ame:ias National Bank and Trust Company, a United States corporation, not personally, but as Trustee
under the provisions of a Trust Agreer.cnt dated January 5, 1980 and known as Trust Number 48916, and recorded March 5, 1980 as
Document Number 25382049 and regirier:d as Document Number 3179558, and as may be amended from time to time, together with
its undivided percentage interest in the ccinmon elements in Cook County, Illinois.

Permanent index Number:
Property ID: 17-04-207-087-1180

Property Address:

1560 N. Sandburg Unit 2305
Chicago, IL 60610



1017635097 Page: 5 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If the amounts held by Lender for Escrow Items exceed the amounts permitted to be held by RESPA, Lender
shall account to Borrower for the excess funds as required by RESPA. If the amounts of funds held by Lender at any
time arc not sufficient to pay the Escrow Items when due, Lender may notify the Borrower and requirc Borrower 10
make up the shortage as permitted by RESPA.

The Fscrow Funds are pledged as additional sccurity for all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If
Botrowe tenders to Lender the full payment of all such sums, Borrower’s account shall be credited with the balance
remaining for all installment items (a), (b), and (c) and any mortgage insurance premium instaliment (hat Lender has
ot become obligated to pay to the Secretary, and Lender shall prompily refund any excess funds to Borrower.
Immediately ritor)to a foreclosure sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, Borrower's account shall be
credited with any Fzlance remaining for all installments for items (a), (b), and (c).

3. Applicatiors of Payments. All payments under paragraphs 1 and 2 shall be applied by Lender as follows:

First, to the mortgaye insurance premium to be paid by Lender to the Secretary ot to the monthly charge by the
Secretary instead of the ircuihly mortgage insurance premium;

Second, to any taxes, srcuin] assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and other hazard
insurance premiums, as requird;

Third, to interest due unifzs the Note;

Fourth, to amortization of the | srinziral of the Note; and

Fifth, to late charges due under th< Note.

4. Fire, Flood and Other Hazard Insuraace. Botrower shall insure all improvcments on the Property, whether
now in existence or subsequently erected, agairst any hazards, casualties, and contingencies, including fire, for which
Lender requires insurance. This insurance stiai! bz maintained in the amounts and for the periods that Lender
requires. Borrower chall also insure all improvesicr.s on the Property, whether now in existence or subsequently
erected, against loss by floods to the extent required Dy the Sccretary. All insurance shall be carried with companies
approved by Lender. The insurance policies and any ren wale chall be held by Lender and shall include loss payable
clauses in favor of, and in a form acceptable to, Lender.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give Lender immediae Jotice by mail. Lender may make proof of lass if not
made promptly by Borrower. Each insurance company concemc 17 pereby authorized and directed to make payment
for such loss directly to Lender, instead of to Borrower and to Lepuer jointly. All or any part of the insurance
proceeds may be applied by Lender, at its option, either (a) to the redv-tion of the indebtedness under the Note and
this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent amounts applied in the order’in paragraph 3, and then to prepayment
of principal, or (b) to the restoration or repair of the damaged Property. Any application of the proceeds to the
principal shall not extend or postpone the duc date of the monthly payments witizn s1e referred to in paragraph 2, or
change the amount of such payments. Any €XCEss insurance procceds Over an amouri( re4uired to pay all outstanding
indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument shall be paid to the entity legtlly cntitled thereto.

In the event of foreclosure of this Security Instrument or other transfer of title to thz Property that extinguishes
the indebtedness, ail right, title and interest of Borrower in and to insurance policies mn frice shall pass to the
purchaser.

5. Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Borrower’s Lo Application;
Leaseholds. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower’s principal resideics within sixty
days after the execution of this Security Instrument (or within sixty days of a later sale or transfer of b« Troperty)
and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower's principal residence for at Jeast one year aftcr the date of
occupancy, unless Lender determines that requirement will cause undue hardship for Borrower, or unless extenuating
circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower’s control. Borrower shall notify Lender of any cxtcnuating
circumstances. Borrower shall not commit waste or destroy, damage ot substantially change the Property or allow the
Property to deteriorate, reasonable wear and tear excepted. Lender may inspect the Property if the Property is vacant
or abandoned or the loan is in default. Lender may take reasonable action to protect and preserve such vacant or

QAR o) Page 3018 ows: L LM



1017635097 Page: 6 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

abandoned Property. Borrower shall also be in defanit if Borrower, during the loan application process, gave
materially false or inaccurate information or statements to Lender {or failed to provide Lender with any matcrial
information) in connection with the loan evidenced by the Note, including, but not limited fo, representations
concerning Borrower’s occupancy of the Property as a principal residence. If this Security Instrument is on 8
\easchold, Borrower shall comply with the provisions of the lease. If Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the
leasehold and fee title shall not be merged unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing,

6. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with
any condemnation or other taking of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in place of condemnation, are
hereby assign-d and shall be paid to Lender to the extent of the full amount of the indebtedness that remains unpaid
under the Note-ard this Security Instrument. Lender shall apply such proceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness
under the Note ard- this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent amounts applied in the order provided in
paragraph 3, and tiip/c prepayment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or
postpone the due date of &z monthly payments, which are referred to in paragraph 2, or change the amount of such
payments. Any excess procsods over an amount required to pay all outstanding indebtedness under the Note and this
Security Instrument shall be i to the entity legally entitled thereto.

7. Charges to Borrow:s and Protection of Lender’s Rights in the Property. Borrower shall pay all
governmental or municipal charges, fiaes and impositions that arc not included in paragraph 2. Borrower shall pay
these obligations on time directly to i entity which is owed the payment. If failure to pay would adversely affect
Lender's interest in the Property, upor. Lender’s request Borrower shall promptly fumish to Lender reccipts
evidencing these payments.

If Borrower fails to make these payments or ins payments required by paragraph 2, or fails to perform any other
covenants and agreements contained in this Secuilyinstrument, of there is a legal proceeding that may significantly
affect Lender’s rights in the Property (such as a preceeding in bankruptey, for condemnation or to enforce laws or
regulations), then Lender may do and pay whatever is (nccedsary to protect the value of the Property and Lender's
rights in the Property, including payment of taxes, hazard insur nce and other items mentioned in paragraph 2.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph sna'l become an additional debt of Borrower and be
secured by this Sccurity Instrument. Thesc amounts shall bear inter<st from the date of disburscment, at the Note rate,
and at the option of Lender, shall be immediately due and payable.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority or'zi” this Security Instrument unless Borrower:
(a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lieu in'a manner acceptable to Lender; (b)
contests in good faith the licn by, or defends against enforcement of the izp i, legal proceedings which in the
Lender’s opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the licn; or (c) secures from the holder of the lien an
agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. 2t J /nder determines that any part
of the Property is subject to a lien which may atiain priority over this Security Instrumeat, | ender may give Borrower
a notice identifying the lien. Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take onc or more of the attions set forth above within
10 days of the giving of nofice.

§. Fees. Lender may collect fees and charges authorized by the Secretary.

9. Grounds for Acceleration of Debt.

(a) Default. Lender may, cxccpt as limited by regulations issued by the Sccretary, in the cuse of payment
defaults, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument if:
(i) Borrower defaults by fuiling to pay in full any monthly payment required by this Security Instrumcnt
prior to or on the due date of the next monthly payment, or
(ii) Borrower defaults by failing, for a period of thirty days, to perform any other obligations contained
in this Security Instrument.
(b) Sale Without Credit Approval. Lender shall, if permitted by applicable law (including Secticn 341(d)
of the Garn-St. Germain Depository Institutions Act of 1982, 12 U.8.C. 1701j-3(d)) and with the prior
approval of the Secretary, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Securily Instrument
if:

@D-lR{l L) @100 Page 4 0f8 Inlﬁull:_m



1017635097 Page: 7 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(i) All or part of the Property, or a beneficial interest in a trust owning all or part of the Property, is sold

ot otherwise transferred (other than by devise or descent), and

(ii) The Property is not occupied by the purchaser or grantec as his or her principal residence, or the

purchaser or grantee does so occupy the Property but his or her credit has mot been approved in

accordance with the requirements of the Secretary.
(c) No Waiver. If circumstances oceur that would permit Lender to requirc immediate payment in full, but
Lender does not require such payments, Lender does not waive its rights with respect (o subsequent events.
(d) Regulations of HUD Secretary. In many circumstances regulations issued by the Sccretary will limit
Lend~~'s ights, in the case of payment defaults, to requirc immediate payment in full and foreclose if not
paid. This Security Instrument does not authorize acceleration or foreclosure if not permitted by regulations
of the Secreta’y.
(¢) Mortgage Not Insured. Borrower agrecs that if this Security Instrument and the Note are pot determined
1o be eligible To: wsurance under the National Housing Act within 60 days from the date hereof, Lender
may, at its option, iegvire immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. A
written statement of Loy authorized agent of the Secretary dated subsequent to 60 days from the date hereol,
declining to insurc iius Security Instrument and the Note, shall be decmed conclusive proof of such
ineligibility. Notwithstand ng the foregoing, this option may not be exercised by Lender when the
unavailability of insurance is solelv due to Lender's failure to remit a morigage insurance premium to the
Sccretary.

10. Reinstatement. Borrower has a right 1 be reinstated if Lender has required jmmediatc payment in full
because of Borrowet's failure lo pay an amount jut under the Note or this Security Instrument. This right applies
even after foreclosure proceedings are instituted, "L r=instate the Security Instrument, Borrower shall tender in a
lump sum all amounts required to bring Borrower’s uccort current including, to the extent they are obligations of
Borrower under this Security Instrument, foreclosure costs ang reasonable and customary attorneys® fees and expenses
properly associated with the foreclosure proceeding. Upon rains tatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and
the obligations that it secures shall remain in effect as if Leader had not required immediate payment in full.
However, Lender is not required to permit reinstatement if: 1) Lender has accepted reinstatement after the
commencement of foreclosure proceedings within two years immediatch preceding the commencement of a current
foreclosure proceeding, (i) reinstatement will preclude foreclosure.ru different grounds in the future, or (i)
reinstatement will adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this Secarity Instrument.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver.-Ericnsion of the time of payment or
modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Sccurity Instrument gr ni=d by Lender to any succcssor in
interest of Borrower shall not operate to releasc the liability of the original Borrowe: or Borrower’s successor in
interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any successor ‘n interest or refuse to extend
time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any
demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower’s successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising
any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any tight or remedy.

12. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-Signers. The covenaatr’ard agreements
of this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Borrowet, subject to the
provisions of paragraph 9(b). Borrower’s covenants and agreements shall be joint and several. Any Bo‘rayrer who
co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note: (a) is co-signing this Sccurity Instrument only to
mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower’s interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b)
is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrecs that Lender and any
other Borrower may agrec to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this
Security Instrument or the Note without that Borrower’s consent.

@;‘R(IL) {0109} Page 5ot 8 intista{ é “f"



1017635097 Page: 8 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

13. Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be given by delivering it or
by mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall be directed to
the Property Address or any other address Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be
given by first class mail to Lender's address stated herein or any address Lender designates by notice to Borrower.
Any notice provided for in this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when
given as provided in this paragraph.

14. Governing Law; Severability. This Security Instrument shall be governed by Federal law and the law of
the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clausc of this Security Instrument
or the Note ceatiicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or
the Note which czn be given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Security
Instrument and (he Note are declared to be severable.

15. Borrowei’s Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security
Instrument.

16. Hazardous Suistzices. Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, usc, disposal, storage, or release
of any Hazardous Substances or’ or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone clse to do, anything
affecting the Property that is iz violation of any Environmental Law, The preceding two scntences shall not apply to
the presence, use, or storage on the Property of small quantitics of Hazardous Substances that arc generally
recognized to be appropriate to normal tesidential uses and to maintenance of the Property.

Borrower shall promptly give Lender writien notice of any investigation, claim, demand, Jawsuit or other action
by any governmental or regulatory agency ui piivaie party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or
Environmental Law of which Borrower has aciua! xuowledge. If Borrower leams, or is notified by any governmental
or regulatory authority, that any removal or other-seviediation of any Hazardous Substances affecting the Property is
necessary, Borrower shall promply take all necessary remeial actions in accordance with Environmental Law.

As uscd in this paragraph 16, "Hazardous Substinces’ arc those substances defined as toxic or hazardous
substances by Environmental Law and the following suparces: gasoline, kerosenc, other flammablec or toxic
petroleum products, toxic pesticides and hetbicides, volatile sobents, materials containing asbestos or formaldchyde,
and radioactive materials. As used in this paragraph 16, "Enviroriaintal Law" means federal laws and laws of the
jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate to health, safety ot ¢avironmental protection.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agr:e as follows:

17. Assignment of Rents. Borrower unconditionally assigns and transi=®s *o Lender all the rents and revenues
of the Property. Borrower authorizes Lendet or Lender’s agents to collect the reais and revenucs and hereby directs
cach tenant of the Property to pay the rents to Lender or Lender's agents. Howsver, prior to Lender’s notice to
Borrower of Borrower’s breach of any covenant or agrecment in the Security Instrumeat, Borrower shall collect and
receive all rents and revenues of the Property as trustce for the benefit of Lender and Benower. This assignment of
rents constitutes an absolute assignment and not an assignment for additional secutity only.

If Lender gives notice of breach to Borrower: (a) all rents received by Borrower ghall b bogd Gy Borrower as
trustee for benefit of Lender only, to be applied to the sums secured by the Security Instrument; (0> Lender shall be
entitled to collect and receive all of the rents of the Property; and {c) cach tenant of the Property sha' phy all rents
due and unpaid to Lender or Lender’s agent on Lender’s written demand to the tenant.

Borrower has not executed any prior assignment of the rents and has not and will not perform any act that would
provent Lender from excreising its rights under this paragraph 17.

Lender shall not be tequired to enter upon, take control of or maintain the Property before or after giving notice
of breach to Borrower. However, Lender or a judicially appointed receiver may do so at any time there is a breach.
Any application of rents shall not cure or waive any default or invalidate any other right or remedy of Lender. This
assignment of reats of the Property shall terminate when the debt secured by the Security Instrument is paid in full.

@m«u {109) Page 8¢l 8 initils: UMA



1017635097 Page: 9 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

18. Foreclosure Procedure. If Lender requires immediate payment in full under paragraph 9, Lender may
foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses
incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 18, including, but not limited to, reasonable
attorneys’ fees and costs of title evidence.

If the Lender’s interest in this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary and the Secretary requires
jmmediate payment in full under Paragraph 9, the Secretary may invoke the nonjudicial power of sale
provided in the Single Family Mortgage Foreclosure Act of 1994 ("Act")(12 U.S.C. 3751 et seq.) by requesting
a foreclosure commissioner designated under the Act to commence foreclosure and to sell the Property as
provided in *ae Act. Nothing in the preceding sentence shall deprive the Secretary of any rights otherwise
available to a Lender under this Paragraph 18 or applicable law.

19. Releasc. Uron payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security
Instrument without charse to Borrower. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs.

20. Waiver of Homestrad Borrower waives all right of homestead exemption in the Property.

11. Riders to this Security Inst:ament. If one or more riders arc executed by Borrower and recorded together
with this Security Instrument, the coverants of each such rider shall be incorporated into and shall amend and
supplement the covenants and agreements of iy Security Instrument as if the rider(s) were 2 part of this Security
Instrument. [Check applicable box(es)].

Cotndominium Rider [ ] Grwing Equity Rider [ Other [specify]
] Planned Unit Development Rider [ ! Gruduat=? Payment Rider

e ———

@O-ﬁt(IL) ©0109) Page 7ot 8 tnitialy: w



1017635097 Page: 10 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepls and agrees to the terms contained in this Security Instrument and in
any rider(s) cxecuted by Borrower and recorded with it.

Witnesscs:

Cl— N (Seal)
CHRISTINE O. MADORMO -Borrower
(Seal)
-Borrower
fa) (Seal) (Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower
- —(Seal) (Seal)
.Bommower -Borrower
ot (Seal)
-Borrover -Borrower

STATE OF ILLINOIS, COOK County ss:

L A \ed 2 et F~ , a Notary Pubiie'inand for said county and state do hereby certify
that CHRISTINE O. MADORMC

, personally known to me to be the same person(s) whose name(s)
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledg s ihat SHE

signed and delivered the said instrument as HER free and voluntary act, for the uscs a7.d purposes therein
set forth.
Given under my hand and official seal, this 18TH day of JUNE 7 ae10
My Commission Expires: | / / Q, / / L‘/ w
Notary Public "

"OF':ICML SEAL"

NGTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
\i COMMISSION EXPIRES 1/12/2014

@OAR(IL) 0109) Page 8.0f6



1017635097 Page: 11 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Condominium Rider

FHA Case No.
137-5767552 734

THIS CONDOMINIM RIDER is made this 18TH  day of JUNE 2010 ,
and is incorporated into and shal! be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or
Security Deed ("Security Instruzues”) of the same date given by the undersigned ("Botrower") fo secure
Borrower’s Note ("Note") to RWF MCRTGAGE, LLC

("Lender") of the same date and covering ke Progerty described in the Security Instrument and located at:
1560 N SANDBURG TER,APT 2305, CHLa30, 1L 60610

[Property Add:ess]
The Property includes a unit in, together with an und.vided interest in the common elements of, a
condominium project known as:CARL SANDBURG VILLAGE LONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION #7

[Name of Condominium Project]
("Condominium Project"). If the owners association or other catity Vir'i-acts for the Condominium
Project ("Owners Association”) holds title to property for the benefii-or uss of its members or
shareholders, the Property also includes Borrower's interest in the Owners vsocsation and the uscs,
proceeds and benefits of Borrower’s interest.

Condominium Covenants. In addition to the covenants and agreements mad: in the Security
Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

So long as the Owners Association maintains, with a generally accepted insurance carrier, a "mpcter”
or "blanket" policy insuring all property subject to the condominium documents, including all
improvements now existing or hereafier crected on the Property, and such policy is satisfactory to Lender
and provides insurance coverage in the amounts, for the periods, and against the hazards Lender requires,

FHA Condominium Rider VMP586U (0909).00
VMP® Page 1 of 3

Wolters Kiuwer Financial Services ©2008, 2000
NMFL 0338 (FHAC) Rev 12/2009



1017635097 Page: 12 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

including fire and other hazards included within the term "extended coverage,” and loss by flood, to the
extent required by the Sccretary, then: (i) Lender waives the provision in this Security Instrument for the
monthly jayment to Lender of one-twelfth of the yearly premium installments for hazard insurance on the
Property, ard- (i) Borrower’s obligation under the Security Instrument to maintain hazard insurance
coverage on (he Property is deemed satisfied to the extent that the required coverage is provided by the
Owners Associzior policy. Borrower shall give Lender prompt notice of any lapse in required hazard
insurance coverage ax] of any loss occurring from a hazard. In the event of a distribution of hazard
insurance proceeds in’ liza, of restoration or repair following a loss to the Property, whether to the
condominium unit of to th: zommon clements, any proceeds payable to Borrower are hereby assigned and
shall be paid to Lender for apglivation to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, with any exccss
paid to the entity legally entitled thereto.

Borrower promises to pay all dues and-aszcssments imposed pursuant to the legal instruments creating and
govemning the Condominium Project.

If Borrower does not pay condominium dues and assccsments when due, then Lender may pay them. Any
amounts disbursed by Lender under this Paragraph shali become additional debt of Borrower secured by
the Security Instrument. Unless Borrower and Lender agre:: to other terms of payment, these amounts shall
bear intcrest from the date of disbursement at the Note rat ard shall be payable, with interest, upon notice
from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

FHA Condominium Rider VMP586U (0909).00
vMmpP® Page 2 of 3

Wolters Kluwer Financial Services ©2008, 2009



1017635097 Page: 13 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and provisions contained in this
Condominium Rider.

Cetr—— Lk (Seal) (Seal)
CHRISTIN:. 2~ MADORMO -Borrower -Borrower
) (Seal) (Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower
(S:al {Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower
(Seal) - (Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower

FHA Condominium Rider VMPEGBL, (0909).00
vMmp® Page 3 of 3

Walters Kluwer Financial Services ©2008, 2009



